Net Earnings (GAAP) 235.1$   222.9$   215.1$   258.0$   271.6$   113.2$   239.9$   183.6$

Interest expense, net of interest income 116.8 144.2 132.9 98.2 96.3 98.8 93.4 93.5
Provision for income taxes 143.4 131.1 130.6 70.4 90.5 46.7 85.1 60.6
Depreciation and amortization 89.4 99.7 112.3 108.8 107.7 106.8 102.2 99.9
Share-based compensation 16.8 12.6 10.5 10.5 9.2 8.4 11.7 10.7
COVID-19 expenses - - - - -   21.6 36.6 6.2
Inventory charges - - - - -   27.1 -   -
Impairment charges - - - - -   1.9 -   -
Expenses from data security incidents 5.6 14.6 - 7.9 -   -   -   -
Restructuring charges 5.3 - 22.7 33.6 (0.7)   14.0 6.1   47.4
Litigation settlement and non-recurring items, net - 2.6   - - -   -   -   -

Adjusted EBITDA 612.4$   627.7$   624.1$   587.4$   574.6$   438.5$   575.0$   501.9$

Adjusted Gross Margin Reconciliation

Sally Beauty Holdings, Inc.

 Supplemental Schedule 3

As Reported Restructuring (1) COVID-19 (2)

Loss on Debt
Extinguishment
and Other (3)

As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold 1,896,400$   (18,316)$   (2,841)$   —$   1,875,243$
Consolidated gross margin 50.3% 50.9%

Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,553,948   —   (3,382)   (1,546)   1,549,020
   SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales 40.7% 40.6%
Restructuring 27,577   (27,577)   —   —   —
Operating earnings 337,640   45,893   6,223   1,546   391,302
   Operating margin 8.8% 10.3%
Earnings before provision for income taxes 244,097 45,893   6,223 17,985 314,198
Provision for income taxes (3) 60,544 9,830 2,132 3,821 76,327
Net earnings 183,553$   36,063$   4,091$   14,164$   237,871$

Earnings per share:
Basic 1.69$   0.33$   0.04$   0.13$   2.19$
Diluted 1.66$   0.33$   0.04$   0.13$   2.16$

(1)  For fiscal year 2022, restructuring included $45.5 million for our Distribution Center Consolidation and Store Optimization Plan, including inventory write-
downs of $19.4 million within cost of products sold, and $0.4 million for our Transformation Plan.

(2)  For fiscal year 2022, COVID-19-related expense is comprised of disposal costs for obsolete personal-protective equipment inventory ("PPE").

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2022

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)